
63 

71 

71 

73 

74 

74 

76 

77 

78 

79 

79 

79 

79 

83 

84 

92 

92 

97 

100 

101 

102 

103 

St Albert's College 
Vels Instrtute of Science and Technology in Advanced 
Studies 

104 

105 

MIT WPU School of Commerce 

Sri Ramakrishna Cllege of Arts & Science for Women 
Bon Socure College Thanjavur 
Nehru Arts and Science College 

Prestige lnstitute of Management & Research 
Career College 

St Claret College 
Patrician College of Arts and Science 
Shri Shankarlal Sundarbai Shasun Jain College for 
Women 

Department of Commerce and Business Management, 
integral University 
V.O. Chidambaram College 

Sri G.V.G. Visalakshi College for Women 
Sanskriti College 
st. Xavier's College 
CMR University, School of Economics & Commerce 

Facuity of Commerce (SMPIC) 
VLB Janakiammal College of Arts and Science 

MM Institute of Managenent 
Chandigarh School of Business 

St Pious X Degree & PG College for Women 
Krupanidhi Degree College 

Villa Marie Degree College For Women 
RBVRR Women's College 

IPS Academy 
Maris Stella College 

Sri Krishna Adrttya College of Arts and Science 

St. Wilfred's Coliege for Giris 

Sri Durga Malleswara Siddhartha Mahila Kalasala 

(S.D.M.S.M. Kalasala) 

K.S. Rangasamny College of Arts and Science 

Thanthai Hans Roever College 

MES College of Arts, Commerce and Science 

BV Patel Institute of Commerce 

Jagannath Intenational Managoement School, Kalkaji 

Soundarya college 
Chandigarh Business School of Administration 

BGS Institute of Management Studies 

Department of Humanities and Social Sciences, Sikkim 

Manipal University 
Nazareth College of Arts and Science 

BV Raju College 
Chandeorprabhu Jain College of Mighor Studies & School 

of Lw 

Vidya lnstitute of Creative Toaching 

Himalayan tnsttute of Technology 

G Pulla Redcy Degree nd PG College 

Kochi 

Chennai 

Pune 

Coimbatore 

Thanjavur 
Coimbatore 

Gwalior 

Bhopal 
Bengaluru 
Chennai 

Chennal 

Lucknow 

Thoothukudi 

Tiruppur 
Jaipur 

Ahmedabad 

Bengaluru 
Ahmedabad 

Coimbatore 

Ambala 
Mohali 

Bengaluru 
Hyderabad 
Hyderabad 

Indore 

Vijayawada 
Coimbatore 

Jaipur 

Bengaluru 
Bardoli 
Deli 

Bengaluru 
Mohali 

Chickballapur 
Gangtok 

Chennai 

Bhimavaram 

Delh! 

Meert 

242 

Detredun 

242 

Wyderabad 

241 

232 

230 

227 

224 

Hyderabbad 207 

224 

223 

223 

219 

217 

217 

215 
214 

213 

212 

212 

Vijayawada 182 

Tiruchengode 182 

Perambalur 176 

167 

163 

212 

212 

211 

205 
205 
201 

201 
194 

190 

188 

160 

157 

150 

138 

130 
129 

127 

113 

111 

110 

ticipation rate (30 per cent) during 
2021-2022. 

WHY INDIA LAGS 
BEHIND IN RESEARCH 

India is home to premnier institutes 
like IITs, yet when it comes to re 
search, it lags behind. A recent report 
by British higher education analyst 
Quacquarelli Symonds with data 
from the research analytics platom 
SciVal, mentions that though India's 
research output is more than double 

the global average (between 2017 
and 2022, India's research output 

grew by around 54 per cent, taking 
it to the fourth position globally in 

producing academic papers), it lags 
behind in citations as it stood ninth 

globally. 
Shaji of IISER says that research 

must not only be limited to theoreti 
cal studies but must find applications 
in industry as well. He suggests an 
industrial partnership wherein in 
dustry leaders can guide researchers 
on real world applications. "Our new 
i2 science programme (integrated 
and interdisciplinary sciences) fo 
cuses on applied aspects of science, 
whether it is medicinal chemistry or 
bio-physics so that students can not 
only indulge in research but also take 
up the skill, jobs or even start new 
ventures in these kinds of areas, he 
says. 

When it comes to newer technol 
ogies and rapidly advancing Al and 
robotic systems, India is behind in 
terms of citations. Last year, for 
mer Niti Aayog chairman Anitabh 
Kant, too, noted that the country 
lags behind in artificial intelligence 
research and needs to elevate its 

supercomputing capabilities. He had 
noted that India falls behind in core 
and applied research and must take 
efforts to catch up with the US and 
China. 

Prof Ashish Verma, convenor, 
sustainable transportation lab, 
Indian Institute of Science, Bengalu 
ru, makes a case for gOVernmental 
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