			_
63	St. Albert's College	Kochi	242
	Veis Institute of Science and Technology in Advanced	Chennai	242
63	Studies		
85	MIT WPU School of Commerce	Pune	241
66	Sri Ramakrishna College of Arts & Science for Women	Coimbatore	232
67	Bon Socure College Thanjavur	Thanjavur	230
68	Nehru Arts and Science College	Coimbatore	227
69	Prestige Institute of Management & Research	Gwalior	224
69	Career College	Bhopal	224
71	St. Claret College	Bengaluru	223
71	Patrician College of Arts and Science	Chennai	223
	Shri Shankarlal Sundarbai Shasun Jain College for	Chennal	219
73	Women	Citation	
74	Department of Commerce and Business Management, integral University	Lucknow	217
	V.O. Chidambaram College	Thoothukudi	217
74	Sri G.V.G. Visalakshi College for Women	Tiruppur	215
76	Sanskriti College	Jaipur	214
77		Ahmedabad	213
78	St. Xavier's College	Bengaluru	212
79	CMR University, School of Economics & Commerce	Ahmedabad	212
79	Faculty of Commerce (SMPIC)	Coimbatore	212
79	VLB Janakiammal College of Arts and Science	Ambala	212
79	MM Institute of Management	Mohali	211
83	Chandigarh School of Business	Hyderabad	207
84	St. Pious X Degree & PG College for Women	Bengaluru	205
85	Krupanidhi Degree College	Hyderabad	205
85	Villa Marie Degree College For Women	Hyderabad	201
87	RBVRR Women's College	Indore	201
87	IPS Academy	Vijayawada	194
89	Maris Stella College Sri Krishna Adithya College of Arts and Science	Coimbatore	190
90	Sri Krishna Adrinya College of Acts	Jaipur	188
91	St. Wilfred's Coilege for Girls Sri Durga Malleswara Siddhartha Mahila Kalasala	Vijayawada	182
92			
92	K.S. Rangasamy College of Arts and Science	Tiruchengode	182
94	The state of the s	Perambalur	176
95	MES College of Arts, Commerce and Science	Bengaluru Bardoli	167
96		Delhi	162
97	BV Patel Institute of Commission BV Patel Institute of Commission Jagannath International Management School, Kalkaji	Bengaluru	160
98	The state of the s	Mohali	157
99	Durings School of Administration	Chickballapur	150
100			
101	Department of Humanibe	Gangtok	138
	Manipal University Manipal University Manipal University Arts and Science	Chennal	130
10	Nazareth College O	Bhimavaram	129
10	B V Raju College Chanderprabhu Jain College of Higher Studies & School	Delhi	127
10	of Law	Meerut	113
10	of Law Vidya Institute of Creative Teaching Teaching	Dehredun	111
10	6 Himalayan Institute of Technology	Hyderabad	110
10			

ticipation rate (30 per cent) during 2021-2022.

WHY INDIA LAGS BEHIND IN RESEARCH

India is home to premier institutes like IITs, yet when it comes to research, it lags behind. A recent report by British higher education analyst Quacquarelli Symonds with data from the research analytics platform SciVal, mentions that though India's research output is more than double the global average (between 2017 and 2022, India's research output grew by around 54 per cent, taking it to the fourth position globally in producing academic papers), it lags behind in citations as it stood ninth globally.

Shaji of IISER says that research must not only be limited to theoretical studies but must find applications in industry as well. He suggests an industrial partnership wherein industry leaders can guide researchers on real world applications. "Our new i2 science programme (integrated and interdisciplinary sciences) focuses on applied aspects of science, whether it is medicinal chemistry or bio-physics so that students can not only indulge in research but also take up the skill, jobs or even start new ventures in these kinds of areas." he savs.

When it comes to newer technologies and rapidly advancing AI and robotic systems, India is behind in terms of citations. Last year, former Niti Aayog chairman Amitabh Kant, too, noted that the country lags behind in artificial intelligence research and needs to elevate its supercomputing capabilities. He had noted that India falls behind in core and applied research and must take efforts to catch up with the US and China.

Prof Ashish Verma, convenor, sustainable transportation lab. Indian Institute of Science, Bengaluru, makes a case for governmental